

No. 09-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC L. THOMPSON,
Petitioner,
v.
NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, LP,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

DAVID SUETHOLZ
3666 S. Property Rd.
Eminence, KY 40019
(859) 466-4317

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Questions Presented..... | i |
| Parties..... | ii |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statutes Involved..... | 2 |
| Statement of The Case | 2 |
| Reasons for Granting The Writ | 10 |
| I. The Court of Appeals Decided Incorrectly An Important Issue of Law Which Should Be Resolved by This Court | 10 |
| II. There Are Inter-Circuit Conflicts Re- garding The Questions Presented..... | 24 |
| A. There Is An Inter-Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether Third Party Reprisals Are Unlawful..... | 26 |
| B. There Is An Inter-Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether Unlawful Third Party Reprisals Can Be Redressed In An Action Brought by The Third Party Victim..... | 33 |
| III. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving The Questions Presented..... | 38 |
| Conclusion..... | 40 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Appendix | |
| Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, June 5, 2009 (en banc)..... | 1a |
| Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, March 31, 2008 | 64a |
| Opinion and Order of the District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky, December 18, 2006 | 91a |
| Opinion and Order of the District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky, June 20, 2006..... | 95a |
| Statutes Involved..... | 110a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Advertisers Mfg. Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 1185 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Allen-Sherrod v. Henry County School Dist.</i> , 2007 WL 1020843 (N.D.Ga.)..... | 11 |
| <i>American Buslines, Inc.</i> , 211 NLRB 947 (1974)..... | 21 |
| <i>Anjelino v. The New York Times Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir.2000)..... | 35 |
| <i>Brock v. Georgia Southwestern College</i> , 765 F.2d 1026 (11th Cir.1985)..... | 28 |
| <i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Rwy. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Clark v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 1982 WL 2277 (E.D.La.) | 12 |
| <i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975) | 23, 34 |
| <i>Craig v. Suburban Cablevision, Inc.</i> , 140 N.J. 623, 660 A.2d 505 (1995) | 13 |
| <i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> , 129 S.Ct. 846 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) | 23 |
| <i>Dawn L. v. Greater Johnstown School Dist.</i> , 586 F.Supp.2d 332 (W.D.Pa.2008) | 11 |
| <i>De Medina v. Reinhardt</i> , 444 F.Supp. 573 (D.D.C.1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dias v. Goodman Mfg. Co., L.P.</i> , 214 S.W.2d 672 (Ct.App.Tex. 14th Dist.2007)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Drake v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 878 (7th Cir.1998)..... | 31 |
| <i>Duda v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 51 M.S.P.R. 444 (1991) | 11 |
| <i>EEOC v. Nalbandian Sales, Inc.</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 1206 (E.D.Cal.1998)..... | 12, 20 |
| <i>EEOC v. V & J Foods, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3203713 (E.D.Wis.) | 20 |
| <i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 1240 (D.N.Mex.2008) | 20 |
| <i>Elsensohn v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 2007 WL 1799684 (E.D.La.) | 11, 25 |
| <i>Elsensohn v. St. Tammany Parish Sheriff's Office</i> , 530 F.3d 368 (5th Cir.2008) | 36 |
| <i>Etemad v. United States</i> , 1993 WL 114831 (9th Cir.)..... | 37 |
| <i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C.Cir.1994) | 35 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Codex Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 586 (1st Cir.1989)..... | 11, 29, 35 |
| <i>Fogelman v. Mercy Hospital, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir.2002)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Forest City Containers, Inc.</i> , 212 NLRB 38 (1974)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gladstone v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... | 24, 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Golub Bros. Concessions</i> , 140 NLRB 120 (1962) | 21 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Services</i> , 122 F.Supp.2d 335 (N.D.N.Y.2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Hickman Garment Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 801 (1975)..... | 21 |
| <i>Holt v. JTM Industries, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1224 (5th Cir.1996)..... | 12, 14, 24, 35, 36 |
| <i>Horizon Holdings, LLC v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> , 241 F.Supp. 2d 1123 (D.Kan.2002) | 25 |
| <i>Horne v. Firemen's Retirement System of St. Louis</i> , 69 F.3d 233 (8th Cir.1995)..... | 35 |
| <i>International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 400</i> , 265 NLRB 1316 (1982)..... | 21 |
| <i>Iturbe v. Wandel & Golterman Technologies, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 118103 (4th Cir.) | 30 |
| <i>Kenrich Petrochemicals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.3d 400 (3d Cir.1990) (en banc)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Services, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir.2000)..... | 35 |
| <i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 522 (1972) | 15 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 33 |
| <i>Marshall v. Georgia Southwestern College</i> , 489 F.Supp. 1322 (M.D.Ga.1980) | 11, 22 |
| <i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir.1996)..... | 30, 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Miller v. Bed, Bath & Beyond</i> , 185 F.Supp.2d 1253 (N.D.Ala.2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>Millstein v. Henske</i> , 722 A.2d 850 (D.C.Ct.App.1999)..... | 25 |
| <i>Murphy v. Cadillac Rubber & Plastics, Inc.</i> , 946 F.Supp. 1108 (W.D.N.Y.1996) | 30 |
| <i>Mutts v. Southern Connecticut State University</i> , 2006 WL 1806179 (D.Conn.)..... | 11, 25 |
| <i>NLRB v. Advertisers Mfg. Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 1086 (7th Cir.1987) | 10, 26, 27 |
| <i>Palisano v. City of Clearwater</i> , 219 F.Supp.2d 1249 (M.D.Fla.2002) | 30 |
| <i>Rainer v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 464 F.Supp. 742 (S.D.Ohio2006) | 12 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Gonzales</i> , 225 Fed.Appx. 203 (5th Cir.2007)..... | 36 |
| <i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Systems, Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir.1994) | 11, 21, 22, 28 |
| <i>Reiter v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority of New York</i> , 2002 WL 31190167 (S.D.N.Y.).... | 25, 30 |
| <i>Ridgely Mfg. Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 83 (1973)..... | 21 |
| <i>Riley v. UOP LLC</i> , 244 F.Supp.2d 928 (N.D.Ill.2003)..... | 30 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Rochon v. Gonzalez</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C.Cir.2006) | 17, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Rubin v. Kirkland Chrysler-Jeep, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1009338 (W.D.Wash.) | 25 |
| <i>Sacay v. The Research Foundation of the City University of New York</i> , 193 F.Supp.2d 611 (E.D.N.Y.2002) | 25 |
| <i>Secretary of Labor v. Leeco, Inc.</i> , 24 FMSHRC 589, 2002 WL 31412752 (F.M.S.H.R.C.) | 11, 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Casellas</i> , 119 F.3d 33 (D.C.Cir.1997)..... | 37 |
| <i>Smith v. Frye</i> , 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir.2007)..... | 37 |
| <i>Smith v. Riceland Foods, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 813 (8th Cir.1998) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Strickland v. Aaron Rents, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 770578 (W.D.Tex.)..... | 25 |
| <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C.Cir.2001) | 28 |
| <i>Thomas v. American Horse Shows Assoc., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 287721 (E.D.N.Y.) | 30 |
| <i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 23, 24, 34, 36 |
| <i>Turner v. Texas Instruments, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir.1977) | 37 |
| <i>Wegeng v. Papa John's USA, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1207259 (S.D.Ill.) | 31 |
| <i>Whittaker v. Northern Illinois University</i> , 2003 WL 21403520 (N.D.Ill.) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir.2008) | 10 |
| <i>Wu v. Thomas</i> , 863 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir.1989)..... | 30 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

| | |
|--|---|
| Article III, Constitution of the United States | 4 |
|--|---|

STATUTES:

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)..... | 22 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 660(c)(1) | 22 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1140 | 29 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 815(c) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12203(b) | 32 |
| Age Discrimination in Employment | |
| Act..... | 11, 32, 35, 36, 39 |
| Americans With Disabilities Act..... | |
| 10, 32, 39 | |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act | |
| 11, 29, 35 | |
| Equal Pay Act | |
| 11, 22, 28, 39 | |
| Family Medical Leave Act..... | |
| 11, 36 | |
| Federal Mine Safety and Health Act | |
| 11, 22 | |
| National Labor Relations Act | |
| 10, 20, 21, 26, 27 | |
| Occupational Safety and Health Act | |
| 11, 22, 28 | |
| Rehabilitation Act | |
| 11 | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Section 704(a), Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964 | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 706(f)(1), Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964 | <i>passim</i> |
| Title VIII, Civil Rights Act of 1968..... | 23 |
| Title IX of the Education Act | 11 |
| Whistleblower Protection Act | 11 |

BRIEFS:

| | |
|--|--------|
| Brief for the Secretary of Labor, <i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Systems, Inc.</i> (1st Cir.1994) (No. 93-2287)..... | 22 |
| Brief of the EEOC as Amicus Curiae In Support of the Appellant, <i>Fogelman v. Mercy Hosp.</i> (No. 00-2263) (3d Cir.)..... | 17, 20 |
| Brief of the EEOC as Amicus in Support of Thompson and for Reversal, <i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> (No. 07-5040) (6th Cir.)..... | 20 |
| Brief of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as Appellant, <i>EEOC v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> (No. 92-3173) (6th Cir.)..... | 14 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|--|--------|
| 2 EEOC Compliance Manual § 8.II(B)(3)(c) | 20 |
| EEOC Decision No. 72-1267, 1972 WL 4006..... | 18 |
| EEOC Decision No. 77-34, 1977 WL 5345..... | 18, 19 |

Petitioner Eric L. Thompson respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on June 5, 2009.
